BAPCPA Table 8X.

U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Creditor Misconduct in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases of Individual Debtors Closed under All Chapters
During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2023, as Required by 28 U.S.C. 159(c)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

Total
DC

1st
ME
MA
NH
RI
PR

2nd
CT
NY,N
NY.E
NY,S
NY,W
VT

3rd
DE
NJ
PAE
PAM
PAW
\

4th
MD
NC,E
NC,M
NC,W
SC
VA,E
VAW
WV,N
WV,S

448,105
259

10,663
596
3,683
786
868
4,730

20,114
2,777
3,336
7,991
3,649
2,126

235

24,210
1,114
11,639
4,199
3,065
4,191
2

37,418
9,075
4,402
2,434
1,977
4,466

10,420
3,209

598
837
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BAPCPA Table 8X. (December 31, 2023—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

5th
LAE
LAM
LAW
MS,N
MS,S
TX,N
TXE
TX,S
TX,W

6th

KY.E

KY,wW
MILE

MIL,W
OH,N
OH,S
TN,E

TN,M
TN,W

7th

IL,N
IL,C
IL,S
IN,N
IN,S
WILE
WIL,W

39,831
2,032
796
5,735
3,758
4,994
7,756
3,812
6,021
4,927

72,005
4,715
4,938

16,047
2,988

11,824

10,009
7,327
5,294
8,863

48,339
20,535
2,624
1,867
5,698
8,703
6,740
2,172
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BAPCPA Table 8X. (December 31, 2023—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages
Awarded
(in $000s)

8th
AR’
IAN
IA,S
MN
MO.E
MO,W
NE
ND
SD

9th

AK
AZ
CAN
CAE
CAC
CAS
HI

MT
NV
OR
WA E
WA W
GU
NMI

10th
CcO
KS
NM
OK,N
OK,E
OK,W
uT
WYy

28,395
6,682
988
1,464
6,097
5,638
4,081
2,490
423
532

67,617
213
9,919
4,794
8,044
19,024
3,953
1,085
1,602
631
6,327
5,219
1,728
5,046
32

23,908
6,116
4,149
1,156
1,401

840
3,383
6,412

451
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BAPCPA Table 8X. (December 31, 2023—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

11th
ALN
ALM
AL,S
FL,N
FL.M
FL,S
GAN
GAM
GA,S

75,346
9,323
6,248
3,767
1,596

14,774

10,990

18,129
5,790
4,729
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NOTE: Data are for cases filed on or after October 17, 2006, and closed during the reporting period. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101
of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction

of United States bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.

' The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.
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